

No. 05-1126

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, *et al.*, Individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

PARKER C. FOLSE, III \*  
IAN B. CROSBY  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 516-3880

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COURTS ARE NOT AWASH IN FRIVOLOUS ANTITRUST CONSPIRACY CLAIMS .....	3
A. There is No Evidence of Frivolous Antitrust Conspiracy Claims .....	3
B. Formal Models Do Not Predict Frivolous Antitrust Conspiracy Claims .....	4
C. The Framers of the Federal Rules Deliberately Chose Not to Address Frivolous Antitrust Claims Through Heightened Pleading .....	6
II. A HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD IN ANTITRUST CONSPIRACY CASES WOULD UNDERMINE ESSENTIAL PRIVATE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT .....	7
A. Cartels Are Already Under-deterred.....	7
B. Particularized Pleading Will Further Undermine Deterrence.....	8
C. “Plus-Factor” Analysis on the Pleadings is Unworkable .....	11
D. Many Meritorious Private Suits Against Cartels Would Not Have Been Brought Under Heightened Pleading.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	7
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>In re Bulk Popcorn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (D. Minn. 1991) .....	15
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Svcs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	12, 13
<i>Hamilton County Bd. of Comm'rs. v. National Football League</i> , 2006 WL 314493 (S.D. Ohio 2006) .....	4
<i>Helicopter Support Sys., Inc. v. Hughes Heli- copter, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Instructional Sys. Dev. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939) .....	11
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intel. and Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	2
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	11, 12
<i>Pease v. Jasper Wyman &amp; Son (Pease I)</i> , 2002 WL 1974081 (Me. Super) .....	14, 15
<i>Pease v. Jasper Wyman &amp; Son (Pease II)</i> , 845 A.2d 552 (Me. 2004) .....	14
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> 392 U.S. 134 (1981) .....	7
<i>Radovich v. National Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957) .....	7
<i>Rosenfelde v. Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1053 (D.N.J. 1988) .....	15
<i>Strobl v. New York Merc. Exch.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	2
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
10 M.R.S.A. § 1101.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Judges’ Opinions On Procedural Issues: A Survey Of State And Federal Trial Judges Who Spend At Least Half Their Time On General Civil Cases</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 731 (1989).....	3
<i>Report of the House Judiciary Committee on the Lawsuit Abuse Reduction Act of 2005</i> , H.R. Rep. 109-123 (2005).....	4
2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (2d. ed. 2000).....	8
Robert G. Bone, <i>Modeling Frivolous Suits</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 519 (1997).....	3, 5, 6
Peter G. Bryant & E. Woodrow Eckard, <i>Price Fixing: The Probability of Getting Caught</i> , 73 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 531 (1991).....	9
Edward Cavanagh, <i>Pleading Rules in Antitrust Cases: A Return to Fact Pleading</i> , 21 Rev. Litig. 1 (2002).....	4, 6
Charles E. Clark, <i>Pleading Under the Federal Rules</i> , 12 Wyo. L.J. 177 (1957).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mark A. Cohen & David T. Scheffman, <i>The Antitrust Sentencing Guideline: Is the Punishment Worth the Cost?</i> , 27 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 331 (1989).....	9
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>How High Do Cartels Raise Prices: Implications for Optimal Cartel Fines</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 513 (2005).....	8, 9
John M. Connor, <i>The Great Global Vitamins Conspiracy: Sanctions and Deterrence</i> (AAI Working Paper No. 06-02, February 22, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.antitrustinstitute.org/recent2/485.pdf">http://www.antitrustinstitute.org/recent2/485.pdf</a> .....	9
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Detrebling Antitrust Damages</i> , 28 J.L. & Econ. 445 (1985).....	8
Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Assistant Attorney General for Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Caught in the Act: Inside an International Cartel 2, presented at OECD Competition Committee Working Party No. 3, Public Prosecutors Program (October 18, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/212266.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/212266.pdf</a> .....	10, 11
Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Assistant Attorney General for Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Division, U.S. Department of Justice, An Update of the Antitrust Division's Criminal Enforcement Program, Speech Before the ABA Section of Antitrust Law Cartel Enforcement Round Table (Nov. 16, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/21324.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/21324.pdf</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005).....	12
Robert H. Lande, <i>Five Myths About Antitrust Damages</i> , 40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 651 (2006) .....	8, 9
William H. Landes, <i>Optimal Sanctions for Antitrust Violations</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 652 (1983).....	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>A Statistical Study of Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 13 J.L. & Econ. 365 (1970) ..	8
John A. Shapard, et al., Federal Judicial Center, <i>Report of a Survey Concerning Rule 11, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (1995) .....	3, 6
Thomas E. Willgang, et al., Federal Judicial Center, <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (1996) ...	5
